8.10 o'olock
Council Oham%or,,
City Hall,

March 15th, 1934,

A meeting'of the City Obunoil was
held thile evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; and
Aldermen Illinshull, Stech, Donovan, Miller, Conn,
MoCarthy, Golden, MoDonald, 0'Toole, Getley,
Hollend, Probert, Doyle and Smeltzer.

The neeting was called to proceed
with businesé standing over and the transaction
of other business.

MINUTES

There belng no objec@ions to the
minutes of the previous meeting as read, His
Worship the llayor declares then approved.

The following nared papers were
submitted.

_DARTUOUTH BRIDGE

Read letter proposed to be forwarded
to theVOhairman of the Halifax Harbor Commission
together with a resolution authorizing the Mayor
to sign on bshalf of the Oity of Hallfax,

J. L. Hetherington Esq.,
President, Halifax Harbor Oommissioners,

Helifax,

Dear Sir:-

. We, the undersipgned, representatives
of the Oity of Hallfax, the Town of Dartmouth
the Holifax and Dartmouth Boards of Trade, an
the Municipelity of Halifax Oounty, make
tho following request to you and your fellow-
membere of the Halifax Harbor Oommission in
relating to the proposal %o construct a bridge
across Halifax Harbor.

welt g liem




March 15th, 1934.

That thc engilnecering staff of your
Corrilssion be instructed to report upon the
feaslbility of such a bridge, estinated cost,
and ell other natters prelininary to such
construction. The enginsers'! report to be
on & bridge located at the most suitable and
most econormical site; and the following
alternate plans are suggested:

1. Plans for a ocorbined reilway and
highway bridge.

2. Plans for a bridge for the use of
pedestrians and vehicular traffic only.

It 1s unnecessary for us to inmpress

upon you the desirability of early aotion in this
$nportant netter, | (

Respeotfully subnitted,
Halifax, Feb.2lset,193k,

sesesesncsecessenssesnscliayor

The O ity of Halifax.

essessenescssssssesesseayor

The Town of Dartriouth

.......u.....o,o.u....President
The Halifax Board of Trade

(§xd) »John.Batterson.. .. LPresident
The Dartmouth Board of Trade

(qu.) .‘.I: .'I: .EQDK%Q? 0o .Warden
The Municipality of Halifax.

vmpowered.thsignRggoggﬁglghgg :gg %gzgroge
Halifax, the attached letter to the Chairuan
of the ﬁalifax Har bour Commilssion.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
ﬁg’Aldorman McOarthy that the letter and resolution
ne submitted be approved. Motlon passed.

LETT.ER, PROPERTY HORDERS PROTEOTIVE ASSOOIATION

Read letter from Property Holders

Protectivo Assoociation.




March 15th, 1934,

103 Willow Street,'
Hﬂlifax’ .No Se
February 19th, 1934,

His Worship Mayor Thém son
City Hall P
Halifax City.

Dear Sirs-

At a noeetihg of the Property
Holders Protective Association held in the Board
of Brade Rooms on February 8th, 1934, the
following resolution was passed unanimously.

| " RESOLVED that the City Council
should be cormended for trying to colleot taxes
from all possible sources of taxation.

Attending the above meeting
were representatives from the Teachers Federation
and the Civic Reform Association.
Respectfully yours,
Property HOlders Protective dssociation.

Wrﬂo Ac G@teﬂ PrOSO
FILED | Chas. J. MoGinn,Secretary.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oormittee on
Works rccommending for payment accounts amounting

to $16,010499. |
March l4th, 1934,

The 0ity Council.

Gentlenent~
At o meeting of the Committee on

Works on the ll4th instant, accounts chargeable
as follows, amounting to $16,010.99 were approved
and reconriended to Council for paymen§:~

Woxrks Dopt. Capital $OTHT T3
ApprOpriations7815 20 $14625,93

Water Dept. Oonstruction 414.90

0 0
Maintgmanoe _ 970,18 $1ﬁ%753'

A, Audley Thompson '
’ VMAYOR AND’ GHAIRMAN
486




Uarch 15th, 1934,
Moved by Aldernan Doyle, seconded by
Aldernan MacDonald that the report be adopted and

accounts paid, Motion passed.

POLIOE DEPARTHENT ACOOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committoo

rocomnending for payment acoounts anounting to
$9,437.86.

Helifax, N. S.
Maxrch 16th 193k,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Meribers of City Counoil¢

Gentlenens=

At = neeting of the Police Conmittee
held this datc, the following accounts amounting
to $9,437.86, Were submitted by the Ohief of
Police, and after exarnination by the Committee, 1%
was unaninoualy recormended that the accounts
be reconmended to Council for paynent.,

Respectfuliy submitted,

Ae Audley Thompson
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Golden, seoconded
by Alderman Miller that the report be adopted
and accounts pald. Motlion passed.
OITY PRISON ACCOUNTS
Read report of tle City Prison

Conmittee recommending for payment accounts

amounting to $1,630.14.

City Prison
Halifax
Maroh G%h, 193 .

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlenent=

At a meeting of the City Prison

Committee held this day, the attached 1list of
accounts amounting to:$l,630,14 was passed as
correct and recommended %o the 0ity Councll for

ment ¢
pay -ug7~




March 15th, 193k,

| The reoport of Governor Grant for
the month of February is also aubriitted herocto.

Respectfully submitted,

ie He Minshull
oA RN,

Moved by Alderman Minshull,
geconded by aldorman Holland that the report be
adopted and accounts paid. Motion passed.

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Reoad rcport of the Cormmittee on
Finance reconrending for payment accounts
amounting to $10,317.59.

Qorriittce Room, Oity Hell,
March 13th, 193k,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Morbers of City Council.

Gont lenent=

At a meeting of tho Cormmlittce on
Finance held this day, the attached list of
accounts amounting to $10,317.59 chargeable to
the various services was passcd as corrcct and
recorriended to the City Qouncil for payment.
Respectfully submitted,

H. JO. StOCh
OfIATRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Stoch, scconded
by Alderman Miller that the roport be adopted

and accounfs paid. Motlon passecd.
OITY HOUE AND T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charitios

Oonmlttoo rocomonding for payment accounts
arounting to $7,273.44 ohargoable to tho Oity

Home and $2,813.12 chargeable to tho T«B.Hospital.
Lt e




March 15th, 1934,

Halifax, NeS.larch-12th, 1934,

His VWorship the Mayor,
and ilerbers of City Council.

Gontlenenste "\

- The Charities Corrilttece niet this
day, and beg to submlt the following report.

UEMBERS PREGENT:~ Tho Chairmen,
Aldernen Holland and MacDonald.

CITY HOME AOCQUNTS, FEBRUARY 1934 AMOUNT $7273,l4k

City Home accounts for tho nonkk -
of February 1934 amounting to §7273.4l arec
reconmended for payment.

TUBERCULOSIS HOS%%%%L_AOOOUNTS, FEBRUARY 1934

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts
for the rionth of February 1934 arounting to
we8l3,12 are recomriendecd for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

EBe Jo Jo PIObOrt,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Probert, seconded
by Alderman Holland that the report be adopted

and accounts paid. Motion passcd,
LIBRARY OCOMMITT CCOUNTS

Read report of the Libmery Committee
reconmending for payment accounts ariounting

to 33160820
March 13th, 1934%.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Yerbers of the Oity Counoil.

Gentlenent=
- The Library Oonmittee beg to
subniit the following accounts for payment.

0ity of Halifax Salaries $260,.,82
T‘OXAllen & Co. Bgoke 29.75

Book Roon 12,70
Univ.Toronto Press Can. Hist. Reviow 2.00

Oan.Military Gazette Can. Mil.Gazetto 2450

London Rubber Btamp Co.lLedger datoer 1.50

R. W. Wright & Co. Supplies 3T R
\ .

Respectfully submit¥od,
A, H. Uinshull,

~ligg= CHAIRMAN,

3




TSR ——

Yarch 15th, 1934,

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded

by Aiderman Holland.that the report be adopted

- and docounts paid.. Motion passocd.

GAZDENS, PARKS AND COIGIONS ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Cormittee on

Gardens, Parks and Cormwions recorriending for paynment

accounts chargeable to tige Public Gardens
anounting to ¥735.11 and to Floning Park $108.32,

Oormittee Roor, Clty Hall,
March 15th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and llerberes of C ity COouncile

Gentlemnonse
At o neeting of the Committee on

Gardens, Parks and Cormons held this day,
the attached list of accounts amounting to $735.11
chargeable to the Public Gardens and {108.32
chargeable to Flening Park was considered, passecd
as correct, and recormended to the City Council
for payment.

" Respectfully subnmitted,

J. He Conn
OFLATRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Miller that the report be adopted

and accounts pald. Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT AQCOQUNTS
‘Read report of the Commlittee on

Firewards recomnending for payment accounts
chargeablc to the Fire Department amounting

to $12,643.17 and to the Firc Alarm Telegraph

Syetem accounts smounting to $lUt36.53.
wltg0me

J S
e el




Maxrch 15th, 1934,

Maxrch 1’-I-th,- 193k,
His Wbrship the Mayor,
and Menbors of the 01ty Gounoil.

Gontlemenfw

At a meetinr of tho Oormittce of
Firewards hold this day, the attached accounts

anountinp to $12 643 17 for the Firc Department
and ﬁ. d? for the Fire Alarm Departnent werec
consldere

Your ocormittee recommend that these
accounts be passed for payment.

Respectfully submltted,

We H. Golden
OHAIRUAN.

Moved by Aldernan Golden, seconded
by Aldernan Getley that the report be adopted

and accounts pald. Motion passed.

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Clty Helkhth
Board recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $5,104.92.
Moxch 14th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City council.

Gentleme ng»

At a meeting of the Oity Health
Board held on Tuesday, March 13th, the
following agoounts amounting to $§ 014,92 were
passed and reconmended to the Oity Oounocil
for paynment.

Respectfully submitted,

We Do Forrest
CHAIRIAN, COe He B,

Moved by Aldermen Smeltzor,
seconded by Aldeman Getley that the roport be

adopted and mccounts paid. MNotlon passcd.
welt 9L

e i il R N e .

T




N | Mars h_15tﬁ,'1934.
. AGCQUNT -g&m 4. GEROW
| - Read ;ettér.city Olork'sﬁbmitting
for payment an .account of Frank A. Gerow emounting

t0 ¢37.50 for maintenance of one, George Chisholm,

a. delinquent ochild.,

March 1lith, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Mombers of City Council.

Gentlemens~

I beg to submit horcwith for payment
an account amounting to $37.50 payable to Frank
Gerow for the maintenance of one, George
Ohisholn, a delinquent childe This account was
misleld in the Department of the Juvonile Court
and was only recelved this norning by us. It
should have been in for the last meeting of Council,

b In teking this natter up with

| the Audltor, it was sugpested that thls account

be pessed separately as the Finance Cormittec

accounts have already been passeds
Respectfully submitted,

H. Os Powoll,
CITY CLERK,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alder man Minshull that the letter of the
Oity Olerk be approved and account paid.

Motion passed.
T-QF-WAY THW N SLOPE

Rend roport of the Committee on
p)ﬁﬁgrks and Oity Englineer re sewor right-of-way,

Qégixidj% northwestern slope.

His Worshlp the Mayor.

Sirs=

I received notices from the
Feirview Ognetery Company Limited and also fronm
Burt and Druscilla Walker refusing to accopt

=492

Februery 22nd, 1934.

P . .




March 15th, 193k,

the money paid into Court for the land and riphts
roquired for the extension of thc sower on the
northwestern slope,

' Undor the provislons of Sections 632 u
and 633 of the Charter the arount of compensation .

%o be paid shBll be determined by one of the
following nethods:- |

| By a referee to be agreed on by
the City and owner, or . .
If they arc unable to agrce by
e Judge of the County Court for Distriot No. 1, or

By a referece appointed by a
Jud;ze of the Supreme Court.

The Charter also provided that if
thore 1ls noro than one property or intorcst
thercin belonging to different owners, in place
of the foregoing providion, the Oity may apply
to the Judge of the Supreme Court in Chambers
to appoint one person to be referee.

I t is reconmeonded that application
be nade to the Judge of the Supreme Court asking
to have the County Court Judgo for District No. 1
approinted as referee In the two cases under
conslderation,

Respeotfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

February 27th, 1934, o
The City Oouncil. | | i

Gentlenense . g
The attached report of the City ¥
Engineer dated February 22nd on the sewer right- g
af-way Northwestern slope was read at a meoting i
of the Oomriittee on Works on the 23rd instant, :
and it was resolved to recommend to Council that
salcd report be adopted and that apprlication be ;
nade to o Judpge of the Supreome Court asking to
have the County Oourt Judge for Distrioct No. 1
appointod ae a reforee in tho t77o ocasos under

coneideration. b

Ooples of notioces fron tho

Fairview Cemetery Oompany Limited, nlso from
Burt and Druecilla Welker arc attached horcto.

A. Audloy Thonpson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

-1‘-93«-




‘March 15th, 1934,

| Moved by Alderman Doyle, ‘sccondod
by Aldormqn.O'Toole that the reports bo adopted.
Motion passod. | |

WALER EXTENSION, YQUNG STREET
- Road report of the Comrittes on

Works and City Engineer rc water ektonsion,

Younpy Street.

March 9th, 1934,
Hls Worshlp the Mayor.

Slri= |

I beg to report on a petition fronm
Mr. Hanr for the extension of wator on Wost

Young Stroet, wdst of Oxford Streot, that the
longth required to supply his house would be 236 ft.

éﬂm QV»V*“J "~ The estimated cost of the work
is $1’070.00Q

At present this will be the only

- house requiring the water.

I would recomriend that the
extcnsion be made providbd the owner will sign
o bond guaranteelng the paynent of a special
rato, which ls recommended to Lo fixed at
375,00 per annun.

Rospectfully submltted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

March 185th, 1934,
The Oity Oouncil.

Gontlemonge ]

The Conmmittco on Works rccommend
that the attached roport of tho City Enginoer
be adopted and that the water Lo extonded on
West Younp Btreet, west of Oxford Street to supply
the property of Mr. Hamm, at an ostimatod
cost of $1070,00, and a special rate of 75.00
per annune

A. Audley Thompson
ek G lfoe

1IAYOR AND OBAIRIAN,

Sl L i T g et s e s




March 15th, 1934,
Moved by Aldornan Doyle, secomled by 1
Alderman O'Toole that tho reports be adopted. it
Motlon paesed . |

SEVER, EDINBURGH AND PHILLIP STREETS |

Read report of the Oommittee on

Works and Olty Engineer re sewer, Edinburgh and !
Phillips Streets . o ff

Morch 1llith, 193k, | ﬁ
Hieg Worship the Mayor. |

Siri=- !
With further reference to a report gl
adopted by the Clty Council on December 13th, 1933,
whereln a certaln nurber of sewers were ordered
to be constructed in connection with the T
Unemployment Relief work, i1t was recormended that i
~ the following sewers be ordered and added to +
the list. '

QJ)J?/ Project No. 12 - Edinburgh Street, i
( N Oonnolly Roac to Oxford Strect, 670 feet long, i)
Qﬁuﬁw estimatcd coset i$l,800.00,

Project No. 18 - Phillip Street, |
700 feet long, estimated ocost lt,100.00. i

Respeoctfully submitted,

He We Johnéton i
0ITY ENGINEER, i

March 15th, 1934, *
The 0ity Council. 3

Gontlemens~ i
The Cormittee on Works recorrend o

that the attached report of the City Engineer 4
be adopted dnd that sewers be constructed on
Edinburgh and Phillip Btreets, as part of
unenploynent relief work.

A, Audley Thonpson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Doyle, scconded

by Alderman Miller that the reports be adopted. 5

Motion passed. i

~495-

T

i
i
!

|

}f‘




S n
.

i

. i

. i

; a | March 15th, 1934,
TENDERS' FOR $100,000,00 BORROWING

' ‘Road roport of the Cormittoc on >
: | Finonce subnltting tonders receive& fbr the
/ . borrowing of $100,000.,00. |

Comnmittee Roon, City Hall,
HMorch 13th, 1934.

AT

To Hlse Viorship the Mayor,
and Menbers of Oity Gouncil. | 1

Gentlerieng~ o

At a meetinz of the Qormittee on
Finance held this day, your committee had under i
consideration tenders for the borroviing of i
wlOO 000.00 from the followingi~= y

Viood, Gunady & Ooo,Ltd. 99 .519 o
Johnston & Ward , T
assoclates Cornell, H
MacGillivray Ltd. 99.515 3
We Co Pitfield & Co, 9 .28 ﬁ
A« Eo Anes & Co, 99.172 . gl
Doninion Securities Ltde 99.079 0
Ve8.Bond Corp. Ltd. 9 07 ﬁ
linre Life Assurance Co. 96 .7
Enstern Seourities Oo,Ltc. 98 53
Hansen Bros. E Iy
MoLeod, Young, ‘eir & Oo. 98 1 T
Royal Seouritics Ltd. 98 . 28 i
Je O.MoIntosh & Coe . I
assoolated with Nesbitt,

Thompson & 00.,Ltds 9779 i

Your cormilttee recormiend that the

tonder of Wood, Gundy & Co.,Ltd. at 99.519 it
for the borrowing of 9100 060 00 bo accapted, i

Respoctfully submlttoed,
He Jo Stoﬁh

0’3\0\0 \D\O\O

bHATRIUAN,
Moved by Adorman 8tech, seconded
by Alderman Miller that the roeport of the

Finanoe Oormittoe be adopted and the tendexr of
Wood, Gundy & Oo.,Ltd. at 99.519 be accopted.

Motion pasaed unanimously.

The following resolution is subnitted.
g6




March 15th, 1934,

~ WHEREAS by Acts of the Provinco
of Nova Scotia passcd in the yoar 193%2, beoing
22, Geo. Ve Chapter 56, the Oity of Halifax wne
gquthorizod to borrow a sun not axcoeding +100,000,00
to defray the e xpense of construction of New
Sewers and no noney has heretofore beon borrowed
under sald statutory authority save and except the

sura of $50,000.00*and it is now desirable to borrow
a further sum of {50,000.00 for the purpose aforesaid.

AND WHEREAS by Acts of the Province
of Nova Scotia passed in the year 1919, being
9-10 Geo. V. Chopter 82, the Oity of Halifax
vas authorized to borrow o sun not exceeding
w200,000,00 to defray the expense of construction
of additional permenent sidewalks and no
rnoney has heretofore becn borrowed under sald
gtatutory authorlty save ond except the sun of
#175,000,00 and it is now desirable to borrow
a further sun of ,25,000,00 for the purpose aforcsaid.

AND WHEREAS by Acts of the
Province of Nova Scotia passed in the year 1931,
belng 21 George V. Chapter 72, the City of
Hallfax was authorized to borrow a sun not
oxceeding {$100,000,00 to defray the expense of
oconstruction of new sidewanlks and no noney
has heretofore been borrowed under sald statutory
authority save and except the sur of $70,000.00
and 1t 1s now desirable to borrow a further sun
of 25,000,00 for the purpose aforesald.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that
for the purposes aforesald and under the
authority of the above recited enactronts, the
City of Haliflax do issue and sell the
debentures and/ or stock of the City to the
principal amount of (ij100,000,00) One Hundred
Thousand Dollars, that such debentures and/ or
stock be lssuod in conformity with the provislons
of the Holifax C ity Consolidated Fund Act 1905,
and form part of the 0Oity of Halifax Consolidated
Fund 1905, and that the sald debenturcs and/ or
stock e dated as of the first dey of Jamuary
1934 ve paynble 25 ybars fron the firet day of
January 1934 for $100,000.,00, and bear intercst }
fron the 1st day of January 1934 at the rate of
four and one half percent per annun, payable
half yeanrly on the first days of January and July
in each year, represented by interest coupons
attached hhereto, .in tho casc of debonturcs
and that the principal and interecst of tho
said debentures and/or stock be payable in the
1awful money of the Dominion of Oanada at the
officc of the Oity Treasurer in the Oity of
Halifax or at the principal offlce of tho Royal
Bank of Oonada in any of the Cltios of Halifax,
St. John, Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg or Vancouver,
Dominion of Canada in sald lawful rioncy of the
Doninion of Canada, at the option of the holder,

G




| Uarch 15th, 193k,

That the said debentures and/ or
stock be sipned by the Mayor and Trensurer, be
senlod with the corporate seal of the City and be
countorsigned by the O0ity Clerk., That the
ooupons attaohed to the sald debentures be
signed by the written, stanped, lithographed oxr
engraved slgnatures of the Mayor and Trensurer.

That the ronies so borrowed as
aforesalid be applied in accordance with the
provisions of the statutory suthoritics nforesaid
and for the purposes aforementioned.

That the Oity Treasurer Ve
asuthorized to issue "Interim Reooipt Cortifioatos®
in respect to the sald hereinbeforc recited loans
and that t he snld Interin Receipt Cortificates
bo issued to elther "Bearexr" or "Ordexr" as nay
be recquested by the purchasers thorecof whioh
sald Interinm Roceipt Cortificates shall be signed
by the lMayor, the Clty Treasurcr and the Olty
Clork, and bc exchanged definitive debentures
and/ or stock when the same arc ecngravod and
ready for delivory.

That the definitive debentures
be delivered at or as near the lst May 1934
ae 1s possible for the Oity to do so.

That eoxchange of definitive
debentures for Interim Recelpt Certificates
take plance at Halifax as specifiocd ih the
call for tenders.

That the City of Holifax will not

sharc or be responsible for any expensc which
nay be incurred by the purchascrs in connection
with investigation by thom of the validlly of
tho igssuc of the debentures and/ or stock

heretoforce rnentioned.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded

by Alderran Miller that the resolutlon as

subritttod be approved. Motlon passed unanirously.

$9,800,00 BORROWING

Read roport of the Finance

Jornittoo submitting two. resolutions providing

for the borrowing of $9,800,00 on a five year

basls.

G e




‘March 15th, 1934,

- Cormittee Roon City Hall,
March 13th, 1934,

To His VWorship the Mayor,
and llombers of City Council.

Gentlenent--

| at a meeting of the Cormittee on
Finance held this day, your cormittee had under
conslderation the attached resolution providing
for the borrowing of 9,800.00 on a five year
basls together w7ith a resolution authorlzing the
City Treasurer to offer the debentures for the
gald loan at par to the trustees of the trust
funds of the City. '

Your commlttee recormend that
tho above mentloned resolutions be approved .

Respectfully submitted,

He Jo StQCh
oHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderrian Miller that the repoxrt of tho |
Financc Conmittee be adopted. Motion passed.

The following receolution is subnitted.

WHEREAS by Order-in~Council
of the Executive Council of the Province of Nova
Scotia passed on the 16th day of May 1933, the
City of Halifax was directed to Lorrow o sum
not exceeding 7,500.00 and for this purposec
to 1ssue its debentures to an amount not
exoeeding the sald sum and to pay the proceeds
thereof, or so much thereof as may be necessary
to the éoard of School iConmmissioners for the
purpose of taking down and rebuilding parapets
and rolsing and renewing roof, and rcpalrs to
brick work generally at Alexander MoKay School,
and for the purpose of reshinpling t he whole
of the naln roof with fire proof shinpfles at
Quinpool Road Sohoo}' and 1t 1s now desirable
to borrow a sumn of 95,500.00 to defray a portion

of theo said rcpairs;

AND WHEREAS by Acts of the
Province of Nova Scotia passed in the year
1933, beinp 23-24 Goo. V. Chapter 67, Scotion
37, the Olty of Halifax was authorized to borrow
a sum not exceeding $3500,00 to defray the cost
of repalrs and the rebuilding of walls
gsurroudding the O0ity Prison, and for the
installation of flood lights thercin; and it 1s
now desirable to borrow a sum of $%,300,00
for the purpose of defraying a portion of the
cost of the saild repalrs, rebuilding and instanllatipn;

199

- N e 7 i ke




March 15th, 193k,

NOW THEBEFORZ BE IT RESOLVED that
for the purposes aforesaid, and under the authority
of the.above recited enactment and Order—ine—

@ouncil, the City of Halifax do issue and sell
the debentures of the City to tke principal
anount of 4/9,800,00, and that such debentures be
issued in confornity whth the provisione of theo
Belifex Olty Charter, be dated as of the first
cday of Aurust 1933, and be rcpayable in five
equal yoarly instalments, and that all such
debentures shall bear interest from the datet
thereof at the rate of ¥% per annum, payable half=-
yearl} on the first days of February and August
in each year, such intercst to Le represented by
coupons attachad to the sald debentures, and
that the principal and intercst shall be payable
in lawful money of Canada at the office of the
Treasurer of the Oltf of Halifax, or at the
nain office of theo Royal Bank of COanada in the
Oities of llontreal, Toronto, “Winniper or
Vancouver at the optlon of {ne holder;

| That the sald debentures shall be
sirned by the Mnyor and Treasurer of the Olty
of Halifax, and countersigned by the Olerk of
that Oity, and scaled with the corporate scal
of the City, and that the coupons attabhed to
the debentures shall be signed with the written,
st akpecd, lithographed or engraved sipgnaturc
of the ilayor and Treasurcr.

That the rnioney so borrowed shall
be applicd in accordance with the respective
enactrnonts above recited and for the rogmetive
purposcs therein nentioned.

That the City of Halifax will
not sharc or be responsible for any expense which
nmay be incurred by the purchasers in conncction
with investipntion by them of the validity of
tho issue of the dcebentures herebtdfore mentioned.

~¢~—~~~—-~

Moved by allernan Stech, seconded

by Alderman Hiller and passed unanirousby.

The following resolution is subnitted.

WHEREAS the 0ity requires to
borrow an amount of 9,800,00 on five year
gerinl debentures pursuant to the resolution
of the Oounoil adopted this day;

BE IT RESOLVED that the trustoes
of the trust funds of the 0ity bo asked to
tendor for the said debenturos at par and the
01ty Troasurer is hereby authorizod to accept
such an offer if and when made by the sald trustece.

~500-




March 15th, 1934,

Moved by Aldeornan’ Stech, -sccondad by
Al.dcrnan Millor MG passed unanimously.'

00,00 BOR:OWING

Read report of the Finance Cormittec
together with an extract from minutes of a neeting
of the Committee on Works held on the 5th day of
March 193&, providing for the borrowing of +6,800,00,

Cormittee Room, Clty Halk,
March 13th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and lembers of City Council.

Gentlonent= -
At a neeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your-commlttee had undoer
consideration the attached extract from n neeting
of the Oommittee on Works held on the Hth day

of lMarch regarding the borrowing of the sun of
+6,800,00:1made up as followss=

Construction of vault in ,
City Engineerts Office  3600,00

Market Building roof 5,200,00
Public Baths,Bedford
| Basin 1,000,00

Your cormittee recommend that the
report of the Committee on Works he adopted and
that the sum of 36,800,00 be horrowed on a five

yoear basls.
Respectfully subnmitted,

He J. SteCh
SHATRIAN,

It was resgolved to roconmend to the City
OCouncil that the following suas Le borrowred on
five year basis and that a copy of .this rcsolution
be forwarded to the Financc Committeel-

Oonstruotion of vault in .

City Enginocerts 0fflco 600,00
Market building roof 5,200.00
Public Bathe,Bedford Basein 1,000,00

true extract.
4 truc i A Buntor,

CLERK OF WO

sn,
-.501.- :




llarch 15th, 1934, -

.

Yoved by Alderman Stcoh, seconded by

Aldormaﬁ Millex that the roport and oxtraot as
subtiltted be approved énd that the Oity Solliclitor
be lnstructed to prepare the noccesary legislation
providing for the borrowing of $6,éO0.00 dﬁ’ov“e

- mwentioned. MNotion passed.

$2,000,00 BORROWING
Read report of the Finance and
Garcdens Oomnmlttees recommending that leplslation
be sought to provide for the borroving of a sun
not to exceed 4)2,000,00 for the purpose of
renewing plunbing at the Greenhouse in the
Fublic Gardens.

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 15th, 1934,

To His Worship the Moyor,
ancd ilemboers of City Council.

Fentleniens -
At a nmeeting o the Committee on

Finance held thie day, your cormittoe had unler
consideration the attached report of the

Gordens Oomnmlttec requesting peormission to borrow
the sum of {52,000,00 for the purposc of renewing
and replacing plumbing in the Groenhousc.

Your cormittoc recormond that a
surn not to oxcoed $2,000,00 be borrowed for tho

purposc above mentioned.
Respectfully submitted,

He Je StOOh
OlLAIRMAN.

Ootinittoe Roora, Oity Hall,
March 15th, 193%.

To Hig Worehip the layor,
and Mormbors of Oity Council.

Gentlerneonde

At o meeting of the Commlttee on
Gardens, Parks and Oommons held this day, your
ogmmittéo hod under consideration the at*fs

=502

ached




March 15th, 1934,

lettor fron the @1ty Enginger onclosing the report
of the Plunb&ng Inspector ¥e hot wateeriping :
ot the Public Garcdens Grocnhousc,

. Your cormittco rccormend that tho
City Solicitor be instructed to prepare the

neccssory legiqlation for the borrowing of a sun

not to exceed $2,000.00 for the purpose of

rencing and replacing piping at the Greenhouse,
Respectfully subnitted,

Je He Conn
SHATUAN,

lloved by Aldeman Stech, scconded by
Aldemman Mller that theo reports of the Finance
and Gordens Committeoes Le adopted and that the
Clty Solicitor be instructed to ﬁroparo necoessnry
legislation providing for a sul not 4o oxcocd
$2,000,00 for the purpose above mentioned.
Moﬁion passcdle |

v2,500,00 LOiROWING

.Read reports of the Finance and
Gardons Connittces recbmmonding that legislation
be sought to provide for the borrowing of
31,500.00 for repairing the Tower at Sir Sanford
Flening Park and the sum of §1,000.00 for

penerpl purposea at the Park.,

Committce Room, COity Hall,
Uarch 15th, 1934,

To His worship the Mayor,
and ilembers of City Councill.

Gontloronie At o mecting of the Committoc on

ance held this day, your committec had under
géggidorntion'the attoched report fron the ‘
Oomritsee on Gardens, Parks anc Ooraons requesting
loglselntion providing for the bLorrowing of
J1,500.,00 for repalring tho Tower at*Sir
Sonford Floming Park and the sum of 1,000,00
for roneral purposcs at the Parke




darch 15th, 1934,

Your cormittoo rccormaend that the
recquest of the Gardens Cormittee bo approved, and

that a sum not to excced ,2,500,00 be borromed
for thc purposes above nentioned.

Respectfully subrittod, ¢

HO Jo StOCh
ORAIRILN,

Corwilttee Room, Oity Hall,
March 15th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Menbers of City Council.

Gentlenense= -
At a meeting of the Comnmittes on )
Gardens, Parks and Commons held this day, your

cormkttee had under consideration the ax%ached

report of the Asst. Duilding Inspeoctor covering
repalrs to Sir Sanford Fleming Tower.

Your dormittee recormend that
the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare
the necessary legislation to provide for the <
borrowin; of 1,500,00 for repairing Sir I
Sanford Fleming Park tower and the sum of d
+1,000,00 for general purposes at Flemlng
Parlysane to be for the civic year 1934~35 only.

Respectfully subuitted,

J. H. Conn
OFATIRIAN,

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Alderman Miller that the reports of the

Finance and Gardens Committees be approved, and

that the Oity Solicitor be instructed to
prepare the necessary legislation providing é
for the borrowing of $2,500.,00 as above

mentioned. Motion passed.
$52. 000,00 BORROWING FOR FIRE STATION

Readl report of the Finance Committeo

togothor with a resolution subriitted by the
Oormnilttec on Fircwards requesting that legislation
be soucht to enable the Oity %o borrow a sun

not to exceed $53,000,00 for the ercction of

s fire statlon. w50k

;.____




March 15th, 193k,

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 15th, 1934,

To Hle Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:e

At 4 meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your committee had under
conslderation the attached resolution providing
for the borrowing of $53,000. for the erection of
a central Fire Station on Brunswick Street.

Your committee recommend that
tlie resolution as submitted be approved and that
the Oity Bolicitor be instructed to prepare the
necessary legislation,

Respeotfully submitted,

H. J. Stech '
SHATRMAN

At a meeting of the Firewards
Committee held the 2nd day of March, 1934,
the following resolution was unanimously passed.

" RESOLVED that thls Committee
recommend to the City Council that legislation be
obtained enmbling the City to purchase a site
and to erect thereon a fire station to replace
the present fire stations on Brunswick Streets
and Bedford Row, and for this purposc to borrow
s sum not exceeding $53,000.,00",

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Ddyle that the report and resolution
be adopted. Motion passed unanimously.

g.45 P.M.,

Alderman Adams arrives and takes

his seat in Council.

TENDERS FOR BINDIN

Read feport of the Library Oommlttee

supmitting tenders for binding.
550 Fe

e, S R s LA LT
- = . s -

e —




i
:

March 15th, 193k,

: | Mexrch 14th .
To His Worship the Mayer, roh 1ith, 1934
and Members Qf Oity Oouncil. .

Gentlemense=

At a meeting of the Library OCommittee
held March 13%th, your committee had under

consideration tenders for b¥nding as follows:

Half Roan Buckram.
Phillips & Marshall $2.20 $1.75 per volume
Matheson & Blakeney 2.25 1,70 " "

Your commlttee recommend that %
| Z§§7 the tender of Phillips & Marshall We accepted. ;
N e ”””V;§( Respectfully submitted, :

YR A+ H. Uinshull
W CHAIRIAN,

+ | Moved by Aldorman Minshull, ;
scconded by Alderman Donovan that the report be
adoptced and the tender of Phillips & lMarshall %
be accopteds Motion passed. ]

SUPPLIES = QLTY PRISON ;n
Read report of the Clty Prison |

Committee submitting tenders for supplies for
twelve monthe period beginning May 1lst, 1934 :

: g%»»?J%)and ending April 30th, 1935. %

Q)fgﬂ =
b Oommittee Room, City Hall, ;
‘ March &th, 1934, |

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Mewbers of Oity COouncll.

tlemeni-
Gon At a meeting of the Oity Prison

Committee held this day, your committoce had
under oconsideration tenders for supplies for
twolve ronths period beginning May lst, 1934
ond ending April 30th, 1935 as followsi-

BREAD

Sorivens Bakery «05¢ per"];% 1b. loaf
Moirse Ltd. . .054 ; }
Bens Ltde .O_. 0 "
0'Malleys Ltd. . 0524 . X
Newport'!s Bakery OT7¢

~506m




Maroh 15th, 1934,

FISH |
Harris L. Bownan o Olf .
Ee Ae Manucl .O6g Poy P
BEEF

We Ao Mﬂling & Co. « 06,4 1 ér 1b,
Us Be Fincboerg .Q7é £03¢1€.
Edgar A. llanuel «08z¢
J.AeLeaman & Co, Ltd..09¢ ¥

GBOOER%ES '
owards Ltd.

Rltcoy & Oo.,Ltd.
B. B. Beeton & Co.,Ltd.

, Your committee rocommend that the
tenders of Sorivens Bakery, amd Moirs Limited for
bread at «05¢ per 1% 1b. loaf be accppted, same
to be divided equally month by month alternately,
and that the tender of Harris L. Bownan for
supplying fish at .OlUg per 1b. be accepted,
the tender of W. A, MalinE & Co. for the
supplylng of beef at .06,%/104 be accepted, and
the tender of Ritoey & Co.,Ltds for supplying
groceries be accepted. These being the lowest
tenders in sach ocase.

Respectfully submitted,

As He Minshull
cHatruAN,

M oved by Aldermen Minshull,seconded
by Alderman Holland that the report be
adopted. Motion passed.

GRANT - RS, FRANCES M. PALMER

Read letter from Mrs. Frances

gkjdwf)Aﬁﬂﬁj’Palmer, widow of Wm. E. Palmer, late

Chief of Police.

Halifax, N. Se |
February 24th, 1934,

His Worship the Mnyori
and Aldermen in Oouncll,
O3ty of Halifax.

nee

rter makes no provision for payment of
ggﬁaions or gratuities to widows or dependents

of former city employees dying whilst on
~507-

pee e v e e o -




March 15th, 1934,

superannuation. I think, however, certain ocases
deserving special consideration have been and

8till are being provided for by spocial leglslation,
I therefore desire to bring to your special

consideration the case of my late husband,
. Eo Palner.

. On his being retired after
thirty-three years service he bechme entitled to
a life pension which pension he drew for such a
short period. The money he received as pension
was deducted from the amount he paid into the
superannuation fund and the balance of his
contributions to this fund without interest was
reflunded to me after his death, Thus it will
be seen that not one cent was paid from oity
funde in recognition of his services to the city,
and the olty benefitted by the accrued interest
on his contributions to the superannution fund.

3 have been left with hospitalization,
medlcal, nursing and funeral expenses to0 pay.
The estate of nmy late husband, as probate will
show, 18 negligible. I am therefore, lef? :
to meet the whole expense. J

The health of nmy late husband
was not the same after his serious injury
received whilst on duty on Brunswick Street
and I am perfectly safe in saying hls llfe was
shortened by long hours devoted to duty before
and after be became Ohief of Police. Had he
lived for a few short years after retirement
he would have received some compensation from
city funds for his long and faithful servioce.
As it now 18 no recognition other than hls own
contributions, less interest, has been given.

- At the tinme ny husband presented
the finding of the medlceal e xamination, taken
at his ovm edpense, he should have been given
‘one year's leave of absence with pay. His
oonyributid ns to the superannuation fund
would then have been intact at the time of his
deeth and I should have boen able to meet
the 1liabilities mentioned.

In view of the abovetetatgments,
I think it is incumbent on the Oity to make
some oconcession on my baehalf, thorefore, 1t
18 respeotfully requested that you, whilset
in oouncil, will ghve the matter earnest
consideration and aotion after recognizing

the justice of my appea;.
Yours truly,

Frances . Palmex,

508

—;—_




March 15th, 1934.

Moved by Aldernan Golden, soconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the City Solioitor be

instructed to prepare legislation enabling the
City to borrow a sum mot to exceed $1,000;OO, éame
to be peld to the widow of the late Chief of
Polices, Motion put and passed, 11 voting for

the same and 4 against it as follows:=—

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Minshull Alderimen Stech
Donovan Miller
Conn Doyle
Adans Smeltzex
MeCarthy
Golden
McDonald
O'Toole
Getley
Holland
Probert
=]l el

OITY TAX RATE 193435
Read report of P. J. NMclManus,
City Assessor announning the tax rate for the
civic year 193435, .
| March 15thjk93L.,

His Worship the Mayor, |
aird Members of Oity Council.

Gentlement=
I desire to submit my report on

the Assessment made for the year 1934=35.

g Tﬁe total value of a%l %ssegsable
roperty is $58,940,320,00, The estlmgte ©
gouﬁoil ceme to the sum of $2,074,482.61, and
after deducting the amount of Company tax,aid
Special Tax, and allowing for BSchool Reba%e the
net amount required is $2,039,183.61.

To ﬁet this amount we have fixed
the Tax Rate at $3.46, divided as follows:

County 10
8chool 1.10

General ‘1.87 |
Relief .08
Oharities .3l . $.346

=509

City:




March 15th, 1934,

L The net deesrcase in Real Estate
amounts to $174,575. I.think it is but fair to
say that in this amount we have to transfer to
Supplementary sheets approximately $80,000.,0ne
arlount being the property known as the Halifax
Infirmary, and now occupied by the Sisters of
Charity, and under a decision of lMr. Justice
Russell classed as an Alms House, and other
sraller amounts from Tax Sale.. If not for this
the net reduction would be well under the
$100,0000 :

BUSINESS TAX
We have hedl a very heavy drop

in our Business Assessrmient. This has been
brought about by:

lst. The number of vacanclese

end. In rany ocases reduction of rentals
amounting to 50% of the rental pald
last year.

3rd. An unusual number of Firms and
others doing business who notified
us prior to PFebruary 25th.,that
it was their intention to refire fron
business on May lst. 41l of these
had to be taken off our rolls.

| Thus we have a net decrease in our
bueiness assessment of $313,690.

QUSE TAXES These also show a decrease of
%107,530., This can be accounted for by
reduction in rentals, and the large number of
vacancies,

During the year we have nade
74l specinl essessments amounting to $uua,350.,
and producing a return of $15,590.20.

Our Poll Tax shows the nunber
to be assessed as 36500,,whioh should net

approximately $35,000,

There will be a small reduotion

in the value of exempted property. The total
amount, together with a complete list of all
exemptions will be included in our annual report,

Yours truly,

P. J¢ MolManus
OITY ASSESSOR.

~516~




STATEUENT

WARD REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TAX

March 15th, 1934,

HOUSEHOLD TAX TOTAL

1 $8,266,250, $386,700,
2 13 671 900, 3, 236 535,
3 310 100. 2 230 g8l0,

it 2130 eoo.

¢

65,900,
528 50. 9% 100,

g ,200,
4205,
386 760,

09,100.
368, 208.

3,008,545,

Estimate as passed by City, Council,
February 27th, 1934
$2,074, 482,61

000.00
5,039, 182, b1

Less Company Tax

Less Anticipated
Speclal Taxds

Add for School Rebate
Assessnment %58,942’320
X %, é

X RATE

Jountyseesscoen «10

Schools cocoes 1.10
City?

General eoees Lo87

Reliefsoocesce 008

2,000, OO

$2 039 182,61

2,039, 646,47

Charitiescoeso &32
$ 3.46 per Hundred.

COMPARITIVE STATEUENT,

$9,216,150,
1%’61& 6ho,
11 927 700,
6 280 200,
5 387 (50.

SR

19334, 19345,

YEAR _ WARD REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TAX HOUSEHOLD TAX TOTAL

$9,2uo 7ooo

720 7 5. 17:927‘52

%g;&:g % $d, 264, ooo° $396 950. $5g9,ggo
" 2k 258“ 3“4%3 ?33’ "130! 9251
193 2  13,864,000. 3, o
1%, 671,900, 3, 236. 535,
1932“5 ° - f 2,200, =166, 260, - Iu 5
1933:4 3 993 0,908- 2 325,510-
19345 3 310,1 0
| 30,800, = 94,730.
1932:4 ﬁ 5,299,600° 529 350o Yol, sso.
193 5 "" 5, OOo o 33, 50- “12’ 800
1933:M B 585,850- 518,730, ﬁg7,8gg.
195+5 2 ”“‘F~15557'Eofo, 27,650, = 39,620,
1933:& 2 7,082,350, 74% ggg: ggs,g&o.
u511n

372, 920,

90 3Zo. 12 056

6o,
:3ﬂ%10. - '1é9'1Eo.

6,320 830¢
6 00.

0]
0,630,

12, ueo.
5 5 2

-124,670.
8,426,855,

3 965025,




March 15th, 1934,

Ward Decrease . Increase
1 #2l,550.
2 372,920,
z 129 140,
4o’ 630.
2 124 , 670,

N 6 .
691, 910. 96, 025.

Total Decrenseseasl .
FILED as $5959 885

DIRECT RELIEF OOMUITTEE RE Q'MALLEY LETTER

Read rcoport of the Direct
Relief Cormittee in reply to letter of Ex~Alderman
Je Ao O'linlley forwarded to their committee
from the City Council.
February 27th, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Mdmbers of City Council.

Gentlementes

At a neeting of the above
committee held yesterday afternoon, the followring
corirmunication to be addressed to your honourable
body was approvedi-

"Tho Halifax Direoct Relicf Comnmittee
respectfully suggests to your
honourable body that should furthor
corrmunicntions bo reccived by your
Oouncil concerning direct rclict,
that the City Olerk be nuthorlzcd to
refer such communbtcations directly
to the cormittec in order thnt its
reply might be made sinultaneously
with any written oritiocism that
rmight be offercd".

Trusting this suggestion will
moet with your favour.

I have the homour to bhe,
Gentlemen,

E. Ao Spundors
SFORETARY




March 15th, 1934,

‘ Feb. 27t .
His WOI‘Ship the MQYOI‘!, 27 h; 193)'"

and lerbers of the City Council.

Gentleriensg.s

We have before us emtracts of
ninutes o f your meeting of February 15th 1934,
along with copy of letter from Mr. Je A. 6'Malley
in reference to your Council havging appointed
the City Auditor a member of the Halifax Direct
Relief Cormittee - said letter also stating as
followss=~ "From some of his actions in connection
with the City!s business, I feel he has unduly
exerted his opinion which has seriously affected
the position of certain private citizens",

Tho legallty of Mr. Butler's
appointuent as a merber of the Relief Committee
1s, we consider, a question to be dealt with
by the Oity Solicitor. We beg leave, however,
to submit that in our opinlon Mr. Butler
being on or off the Relief Committee has not had,
nor will it have, any effect on the Relief
Cormittee! s deliberations that have not been or
will not be beneficlal. The said conmittee
being a civic cormittee is entitled to the ,
reasonable help and co~operation on +the part
of any clty officlal as occaslon requires same,
If Mr, Butler were not on the committee, his
presence at meetings would be necessary and we
feel sure he would have given the same efficlent
and willing co-operation as he has as o nember
of the committee, Thlis co-operation we may say
has been very much apprefiated by the Relief Commlttee.

In regard to Mr. Butler
MAduly exerting his opinion!, by which we
presurie Mr. O'Malley means that Mr. Butler
doninates the sub~committee on bread; we have to
report that the members of said sub-committee
are quite unconscious of the alleged dominance.
If your Oouncil 1s of the opinion that any
neribere of the Relief Committee are as weak
minded as intimated by Mr. OtMalley,
their resignation should be asked for.

Furthermore, it may lnterest,
the Oouncbl to know that the cormittee which
finalized the present bread arrangement consisted of:~

Ao Ho Whltman, Chairmen.
Edward Cummbngs Alderman He J. 8tech
E. A 8aunders, and with this
Gomnittee Mr. Butler was assoclated in an

advisory capacitye
51 %




Maxrch 15th, 193k,

IIr. O'Malley's statement that Mz,
Butler was directly responsible for adding $3,000,00
yearly to the purchase price of bread aarrios’
the inslnuation that he alonw wae responsiblo.,
Such ah 1insinuation is unfair and unwarranted,
The Relief Committee ag a whole, as its minutes

will show, was responsible for the price in ¢
of ¥ =a loaf, ? SHenEe

Should it be necessary to justify the
delivery of bread, the severity of the weather
of this winter should convince any reasonable
person of the wisdom of the committee's action.
The committee knew that much hardship was svoided
- to men, women and children, the state of whose
apparel 1in many cases was such that grave risks
to thelr health would have been encountered.

In regard to Mr. O'Malley's contention
that all bakers excepting one were willing to
deliver at 64 a loaf, the actual fact is
that all the Dbakerscxoonting one were unwilling
to deliver at that price. We have been advised
that the delivery of bread costs over 1l¢ a loaf,
and when the committee was informed that should
it insist on maintaining the 64 rate, the
beakers of necessity would be obliged to require
the drivers of the bread teams to work hours
of overtime without extra corpensatlon, the
committee! s response was innediate and to the
effect that its members would not be party to
such an action, because tax~payers whose
1livelihood is obtained from the manufacture
and distribution of bread arc entitled to a falr
and rcasonable profit on thelr wares, Jjust as
their employees are entitled to falr
compensation for their labour,

We might add in concluslon that all
of the bakers we have had in conference with the
exception of Mr. O'Malley have accepted the

present plan.
Respectfully subnmitted,

Es A+ Baunders
SECRETARY.

Those prescnt at the neeting who approved of
the above reply were as followsi~
. H. Whitnan,Chairman; A« M. Butler,
g. Cunraings, J. 0. Jones, S« Ae Marshall,
Alderman Be Le Miller, Aldermen A. H. Hinshull,
Alderman W. Mitchell, Major Ae G. Smith,
AMderman H» J. Stech, and also Be G Bradloy.
Es Je S.

=51




March 15th, 1934_'

Mqved by Aldernan Doyle, secconded by
aldernan Smeltzer that the report of the Reliof
Committee be ombodied in the rninutes. Motiﬁn raseacd.

OPINION OITY SOLICITOR RE OFFICIALS AOTING
ON COMUITTEES,

v " - oo

- Read epbnion of the Oity Solicitor
regarding civic officials acting as rembers on

any cormlttees,

Uarch 8th, 1934,

His Worship the Mgy or
and Meribers of the Haiifax
City Oouncil.,

Gentlenen:

At the neeting of the Cbty Council
e 1d on February 15th, I was requested to give
an oplnlon in writing as to the legality of
clty officials sitting on the Direct Rolief
Conmittee and other special or standing connittces.

Depling with the Direct Relief
Cormittee, I find in the agreenent with the
Province of Nova Scotia, dated February 3rd,
193%, it is movided that "the Oity shall appoint
o cormittee to control the distribution of
direct reclief to be conposed of not less than
three persons who shall be real estate owning
rate~payers of the Olty". 1In so far as thils
Cormittece 18 concerned I see no legal reason
why o oity official who is a "real esteate owmning
rate~payor" should not silt as a nenber of

this conmittee. :

With regard to tho standing cormittees
of the City COouncil in the absence of special
logislative authority 1t seems to re that 1t 1s not
the intention of the Oity Oharter that oclty
officials should bo neubers of thoge ocormittcos,.
This ig borno out in Section 111 (9 whoro 1t is
provided that every nomination of the layor
may be rojected by the Oouncil and tho Council
nay appoint another alderman in hie place.

As to specinl cormitteos, 1t would
scorm to me that t heo same rules should govern
a8 apply to standing committecs, but on any
conmlttce which is not stated by a logislative
enaotment to oonsist solely of members of tho
Oity Oouncil and on which any rate-payer ls |
entitled to serve, any Olty officinl, 1n mp opinion,
con se rve, for the reason that by bocoming a
city offioial he does not losc his rights of

cltizaenship.
=515




L

March 15th, 1934,

. There nay be arguricnts nad
against the appointment of officisls on éomgitteos

from the point of view of poliocy b
1t hi ut ¢
not within the purview of %his gpinion?OSe are

Yours very truly,

_ Carl P, Bethune
FILED 0ITY SOLIdITOR,

GASOLINE TAX
Read lettor COity Solicitor re

gasoline taxe.

March 14th, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Mewbers of O0ity Council

Halifax, N. S ?

; Gentlenent-

3 In exanining the bills introduced

! in the House of Assembly, I find that Bill #1%

1 entitled an act to amend Chapter 2 of the

: Acts of 1926, the "Gasoline Tax Act, 1926", increnses
- the tax on gasoline fron six to eight cents,

5 an increase of 33 1/3%.

, Im view of the faot that the
City of Halifax pays a substantlal sum of between
$40,000,00 and $50,000,00 annually for highway
tax, and the citlizens of Halifax pay a conslderable
surd for rotor vehicle registrations, and also
in view of the fact that in the City of Halifax
there are nany motor vehlcles which from one
year!s end to another do not go outside of the
City limits, I am ocalling this increase in tax
to your attention in order that 1f the City
should decide to take amy steps or make any
resolutions in favour or against this lnorensed
tax that the same should be done at once while
the Houge is sitting and before this Bill 1s passed.

From time to tinme various
statemente have been made to the offdet that
the Oity of Halifax should receive sone
portion of the Governrent Hlghway Tax or the
Gasoline Tax, in order to assist 1t %o
keep up its streets, and particularly those streots
which congtitute the ends of the main trunk
provincial highway. To datc however nothing
hag been accorplished, and as the Legislature
bs now eitting, in my opinion this would be an
opportune time to approach the Government in.this
matter, for the reason that 1t would be possiblo
to have the sariec ratified by the appropriate

islation.
leglsla 5160




March 15th, 1934,

. I was requestoed by the Committee
of La?s & Privileges at its rnecting held on the
13th instant to communicate this natter to yOou.

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune
CITY SOLICITOR,

The following resolution is stbmittod.

BE IT RESOLVED that the City
Council of the City of Halifax do hereby go on
record that the government of the Province of
Nova Scotis share with the City of Hrlifax the
highway tax now being paid to the Province
of Nova Scotla by the Clty of Halifax.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a
comrittec be appointed by His Worship the
Mayor to interview the government of the Province
of Nova Scotia and to press the claim of
the Oity for the sald sharc.
Moved by Alderman Donovan,
% seconded by Alderman Miller that the resolution
ag subnitted be approved. Hotlon passed unanimousby.
His Worship the Mayor nanes
the following committee as "Legislation Comrittec".
LEGISLATION COMMITTEE
| "~ His Worship the lMayor

Aldernen Stech

f Aldernan MeCarthy
% Alderman Doyle

‘ 0ity Soliocitor
ity Auditor

0ity Englneer.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,

seconded by.Alderman Miller that the cormittoc

as named be approved.

517

Motioh passcd unanirously.




Mexch 15th, 1934,
FEES FOR SEARCHING TITLES

Real letter City Solicitor re
fees for searches,

Harch 15th, 1934,

Hi? gorghip the Mayor,
and lenbers of City CQounci
Halifc'lx, No So y , 1’

Gentlemenie

o . 4 sltuation has arisen whlch,

in ny opinion, should be dealt with without delay.
It concerns the payment of fees for searches

in the Registry of Deeds to the Registrar of
Deecs when the searches are being mode for the
purposcs of the City by mysclf or any other city
officer of the Clty, or Ly any person employed by
any official for=this PUTPOSCo

| M anendment to the Costs and
Fees Act, being Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1929,
provides as followss

14, No fees shall be charged by the
Registrars of Deeds for searches for
rmnicipal purposes by munjclpal officers
in any Reglstry ofrDeeds!,

The arount of our fee for a
search is {,30, It will be observed that there
arc two objections to thls amendment. Flirst,
that the socarches must be made for "municipal
purposes". In view of the fact that the words
municipal" or "municlpality" have a strict
neaning when used in statutes, 1t 1s not
poseible to extend the meaning of this word to
include cities or towms. This should, be
anended to include cities or tovns. Second
it provides for searches made ¥ by.municipai
officers"., This seems to me to require the
officer himself to actually attend the Reglstry
of Becds and nake the search. You will reallze
that insofar ae the City of Halifax is concerned
it is impossible for me to-spend tho time aviy
from the office of the Reglstry of Beeds sonrching
titles, nnd it is necossary, 'in view of the
groot number of fitles to soarbh from tine
to time, to onploy assistanco. This,amondmont
should %e?oxtondod'to“exompt ageistants
from paying tho foo. I cnclose hemowith a
suggosted auencrent which I trust tho Council
will adopt and order the same %0 be sent to
the Atbornecy General with a roquest that the

sare be cnacted.

""518“"




March 15th, 1934,

It should be borne in mind that
the City of Holifax contributes largely to the
up-keep of the Court House, and should receive
sorie coMmensurate benefit thorefrom. In addition
to this the City of Halifnx also pays the
neglstrar of Deeds a certaln nonthly sum for
certaln information which 1s furnished to the
City Assessor.

I would be very pleased to answer
any other questions which may arise concerning
tiils nmatter.

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune
OITY SOLICITOR.

The following cCraft amondiient is
submitted.
Sece 14 of Pazpt b of Chapter 252 of the
Revised Statutes 1923 as the same is enacted
by Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1929 1s repealed
and the following substituted therefors~

" No fees shall be charged by

the Registrar of Deeds for searches conducted
by officers of the Olties, Towns or
Municipelities or by persons engaged by such
officers for the purposes of such Cltics,
Towns or Municipalities.M

Moved by Alderman Minshull,
soconded by Alderman Doylec that the draft
ariendriont as subnitted be approved. Motlon
passed unaninously.

LEGISLATIO

Read letter Qity Solioltor
submitting dmaft legislation to be added to
the anondment to Section 27 of the City
Charter passed at a meeting of Councll held
on Decerber 14th, 1933 and to be known as
#Sub-scoction 4V,

...5]_ 9...

N e vy A G| et




March 15th, 1934,

March 15th,1934.
His Worohlp the Mayor,
and IHormbers of City Ooun011.'

Dear Slrss~

At o noceting of the City Council
hold on Docenber 14%h, 1933, cortain draft
leglslation requlring candldntes for the Office
of Mayor or Aldermen to deposit witlp the Clerk
350400 before their nonination papors could
be reccived. It has beon called to ny attention
that this should not. apnly to nerbers of the
- Qity Council now sitting or to the present layor.
I Have accordingly preparecd a draft of
legislation to this effect which 1s subnitted -
herewith and if apppwoved by Council, I will add
it to the section already approved.

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune
- 017Y SOLICITOR.

(4) This section shall not apply
to the lMayor or Aldernen holding office at the
tine of the passing of this Seoction if such
tlayor or Aldermen or any of them shall offer
for re-0lcetlon

Moved by #hdermen Probert,
séconded by Alderman Donovan that the resolution

as subnitted be not approved. Motion passed.

PERMANENT APPOINTENTS

Raead report of the Lawrs and
Privilepes Cormittee submltting lettoer
of the City Health Board re amendment to'
Section 119 of the COity Charter.

Qommlttee Room, Olty Hall
February 2¢th, 193k,

To His Worship the layor,
and HMembers of Clty Oouncil.

Gentleriens— '

At a meetinpg of tho Committce on
Laws and Privileges held thls day, your comuittee
hacd under congideration the attaohed letter from

the SecretaBy of the Health Board re amendrnent

to Section 119 of the Clty Charter.

~520--

[




March 15th, 1934,

| Your committee forward same to
Oouncil for its information and necessary action.

Respectfully subnitted,

Walter Mitohell,
CHAIRIAN?

February Elsf, 1934.
Chairnan and ilembers,
Laws and Privileges Committee,
Halifax, N. S
Gentleneni~-
At a meeting of the Clty Health
Board held on February 19th, a resolution was
passed recormending that the offices of
Secretary of the City Health Board and that of
the Dalry and Food Inspector be included under
the head of permanent appointrnents as provided
by Section 119 of the Reeised City Chartoer, 1931.

Respectfully subnmitted,

Arthur 0, Pettipas
SECRET.ARY, C. H. B,

Moved by Alderwan Minshull,
geconded by alderman Golden that the report as
subnitted be not approved. Motlon passed.

AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCES

Read report of the Laws apd
Privilegce Oomnmittee subnitting amendments
to Ordinancese

Moved by Alderman Doyle, s oconded
by Aldernan Donovan that the Ordinance repealing
Ordinances 1 to 30 inclusive and Traffic Byo-
Law Noes 79 be recad the first time.Motion passcd,

Firet reading gilven to Ordinanco
ropealing Ordinances 1 to 30 inclusive and
Traffic Bye-Law No. 79.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that Ordinances 1 to 30

inclusive and Traffic Bye-Law No. 79 be now
~Hal~




'‘March 15th, 1934,

read a first tine. Motion passed.

First reading given to Qfdihanoés 1
to 30 inclusive, and Traffic Bye-Law Noe. 79.

" PURGHASE OF BROOMS

lioved by Alderman Doyle, seconded hy

Z/ Aldernan Smeltzer that the 0ity Clerk be
I instructed to request all iying committees that
\/7 . "when they are buying brooms for thelr various
/’44/%D ‘] departments that they specify "Broons mabe by
<£;1{ . the Canadian National Institute for the Blind",
: known as "Hope DBrand Brooms", prices and duality
belng equal. Motlion passed.

AQCOUNT, d. L. HCKINNON

Read report of the Laws and

Privileges Committee subnitting an account of
Je Ls MeKinnon, Esq.,amounting to $200.00 for
servioces reondered as Deputy Stipendiary Maglstratoc.

Commlttee Roon, Oity Hall,

W March 13th, 193k,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Qity Council.

Gentlemens e~

At o neeting of the Committee on
Laws and Privileges held thils , the Olty
Solicitor advised the ocomriltteoe that he had
recoived an account frou Ur. J. L. MacKinnon,
Deputy Btipendlary Meglstrate for services
rendered durling the vacation of the
Stipendiary Maglstrate.

Your committee recormend that Mre
McKinnon be pald the sum of $200.00,

Respectfully submittod,
Ao Mo DO}’le

AOTING OHATRUAN,




March 15th, 193k,

M oved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted
and that Mr. McKinnon be paid the sum of
$200,00, Motion passéd.

DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME
Read letter The Rallway Association

of Canada re Daylight Saving Time for the
summer months of 1934,
February 15th,k34.

His Worship the Mayor,
Halifax, N. Ss

Dear Sir:~
DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME 1934

For a number of years this Association
has endeavoured, with the co~operation of the
munlclpal authorities, to secure some degres
of uniformity amongst the larger centres in
Eastern Canade in connection with the adoption
of Daylight Saving Time, feeling that it is
very much in the interests of the travelling
public that the periods adopted by .such centres
should not only ocorrespond, but should also
fit in with the Spring and Fall changes in train
schedules, and, insofar as practicable,
correspond to periode of Daylight Bnving Time
adopted by such citlies across the bofder as
Boston, New York, Buffalo, Chicago, etoc.

This year the railways' Spring train
schedules will become dBfective at 12.01 A.il.,
Sunday, April 29th, and the fall schedules
at 12,01 A.M, Sunday, 8eptember 20th. We
are informed that Daylight Saving Time willl be
in effect in the larger centres in the
Eastern States between these dates, and for
the comfort and convenience of theo travelling
public 1t would appoar most desirable that
cities in Onnada which intend to adopt Daylight
Saving Time this yenr should act uniformly
by putting it into effect for tho perlod
April 29th -~ September 29th, inoclusive.

It will be very much npprociatcd if
you will bo good enough to have this mattor
givon considoration by the Clty authoritiocs
and. advise action taken.

Yours truly,

THE RADLWAY ASSOOIATION OF CANADA.

Ce Pu Riddell
GENERAL SECRETARY.

~527%




March 15th, 1934.

His Worship'tho Mayor rofers
thls matter to the Laws and Priviloges Committoe
for their oonaideration énd,report back to
Oouncil at its meeting to bo held Apri 1l2th,

Alderman Stech wishing to be
recorded against deferring this matter.

- SUPTYS REPORT OF INMATES IN THE OITY
HOME AND T.B.HOSPITAL FOR THE MONTH QF FEB, 1934

Read report of thc Charities

OCommittoo showing the number of inmetes in the
Oity Home to be 453 and the numbor of pationts
in the T« B. Hospital to be 56,

FILED

DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES
Read report of the Oity Auditor

re direct relief expenditures-.as at March 15th,
193k-.. |
REPORT ON DIREOCT RELIEF EXPENDITURES.

(Estikated)
February 15th — March 15th, 1934,
aApproprintion ~Iotal Qity's Sharg

Voto June 16th/32  $5,000.00  §$5,000,00

C# July 14%th/32 25, 000,00 5 000,00

" Sept. 2nd/32 60, 000,00 20 000,00

" - Dec. 1l5th/32 135 000,00 45 000,00

" Apr, 13%th/33 111 000.00 37 000,00

" July 13th/33 102,000.00  34,000.00

" Qot. l2th 33 150 000,00 so 000.00
3

" Jen. 11lth/ 150 ,QQQLQQ 'E%*QQQ‘QQ
| 738,000,00 246,000,00

Expenditures to

Fob. 28th, 1934 623,310,17 207,770.06
Add eetima%ed to

March 15th, 1934 19,000.00 6,333%.33
Add estimeted orders |

not presented

f a, t : :
or paymen 57,310.17 219,103%.39

=52l




March 15th, 1934,

Unexpended balahce
- avallable to

4pril 30th, 1934 $so 689.83 . §$26,896,61.

School Offlcials and. Teachers
have contributed a total of $5,774.05 to the
Direct Helief Fund from which the sum of
$3,500,00 has been voted as a contribution to
the Red Cross Society. The Council subscquently
voted a further sum of $5,000,00 for the
6al@ purpose.

Respectfully submitted,
A. Me Butler,

CITY AUDITOR.
March 15th, 1934,

FILED
TAX OOLLECTIONS FOR THE MMONTH OF FEBRUARY 1934

Read report of the City suditor
re tax collections for the month of

February 1934,

City Auditort's Offioe
February 28th, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlonment=

Report on Tax Collections for
the month of Februwry is submitteds OCollections
amounted tao $60,284.003 corresponding period
last yoor $58, 26 4,05. Collections on account of
taxes for the years 190&-1924 were $83.50,
The ledgor vakue of this group on February 28th,
1934 affer deducting Reserveg for short
collection amounted to $552,607.9%« Collectione
of Poll Taxes in 1933-4 of current and arrears
to Februnry 28th, 1934 amounted to §29,0U6,59;
corresponding period last year $30,582.88,

Arrenrs Taxes .
Oivic Year Reserves Outstanding New February Qutstanding
Balances Aooounﬁs Collections Balanoes
Jg 3]
1925-26  $65, 99600" 5%5 770.E $1u 70 %6?‘755
}ng 9l % aal .so ; 55:22 5643 3 12 299 ég
1gé§;29 47! gg: o™ ue E E’ 83 46'339:85
1929~130 52,2 78, 8 * 20 , 259 56 &l ,sg 20
193031 go, 83 * R 2b1 e 81 %o l
1931-32 9,6 2, 81 164,052,2 11 803 57 152 248469
1932=33  47,412.67
591 27,793-15 776,850 7

525




March 15th, 1934,

Current Taxeg | |
1933-34  $52,729.77  $621,485.78 . §$22,854,59 $598,631.19
Wator Dept. | | |
Rates, etoce _62,250.64 -6,793.49 636,2 46, 020

: 'IIK%%T%%BT%3 =6,593.19 6%f§§&f68‘IjE§If§6§f%&
Poll Taxe P | 3 900000 - 8 L‘-. 0] 8,00 e 62 .70
o 19%3—32 12) 757.49 539.%9 1,%30.50 11:u92.ls

Respectfully submltted,

As M. Butler,
OITY AUDITOR,

* Includes special tax payments and unexpended
balances, and, for the Civio Year 1925-26, a
gpecial %ransfer a8 authorized by the Aot of
1928, Oap. 62. Any excess in these accounts above
the outstanding tax halances wlll be transferred
to the General Reserve or the General Sinking
Fund, as the case requires, on April 30th of
each year.

FILED
_DELEGATION OF SEWER WORKERS

Read letter from sewer workers

requesting an interview.

March 1dth, 1934,

To His Worshlp The Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeni~ .
A delegation of three sewer

workers wish to interview you at your regular
meeting on Thursday, Maroh 15th, t o present
thelr grievances of the sewer workers.

The dolegation consists of

Norman McNeil
A. Horton
G. Carlion.

Bigned. A« Es Orton
CHAIRMAN,

His Worship the Mayor requests
the delegatos to mect him in the morning at 11 A.l.
Moved by Alderman Minghull,
seconded by Alderman Smoltzor that three delegates

be heard at this neeting. Motlon passed.
“506m

LA
. ,h} 1’/"
4




March 15th, 1934,

Mr. George Carloton stated t hat
the men on sewer work wore not satisfied with the
wegee being pald. |

Mr. A+ E. Orton statod that he was
instruoted to state that tho men considered they
should be pald for wet weather, full tine.

Mr. Norman McNell stated that o
fanily could not live on $10.50 a week,he
congidered .50¢ an hour reasonable wages. He aleo

subrnitted and read list of demands as follows.

o B ed Sed ) el el D B s

March 8&th, 1934
DENANDS OF THE DELEGATION TO THE OITY CQUNCIL

(1) That all men working on the sewer jobs be
transported to the there wvarious jobs from
the city field.

(2) That all men be supplied with rubber boots
while on the jobs where warranted, these boots
to remaln the property of the City and to be
supplied free.

(3) That all men be paid at the rate of fifty
cents (50¢) per hour for not less than thirty
hours (30 hrs.).

(4) That all men be paid full time each week,
regardless of inclement weather, if they roport
-at the job.

(5) That all discrimination on relief jobs, such as:

a) Firing of men for being late on the jobs,

b) Compdlling men to work against their
will, etoc.,

shall be etopped 1mmediaxely.

(6) That all men, old or disabled be given o
ehance as watohnen.

Gntt O e e

DIRECT RELIEF

(1) That the Oity immediately adopt the relief
goole as laid out by the Provincial Government.

=527~




March 15th, 1934,

}2) ‘That no men be compelled to work
or his relief order.

(3) That there be no more evictions in Halifax.

(4) That free medical attention be supplied to
all people on relief; and that a Doctor's servioce
be supplied at all hours by the City.

- e e 0 e 0 e At o

FINAL DEMAND

That all delegations from the United Workers
League of Halifax will be recognized by the
officials of this City,

Mr. John Ry McDonald, Provinecial
President of the United Workers League addressed
Council stating that conditlons in Halifax are
rmuch worse than in other cities. This, he stated,
was first hand information received from
investigations made by hin personeally. He
requested that the Council consider this
natter at this meeting while the delegntion werc
present.,

I r. George Rae, local Pregidant
6f the United Vorkers Leangue asks that the City
of Halifax adopt the scale for relief as used |
by the Provinclal Governmente.

His Worship the Mayor advised the
delegates that thelr requests would receive
consideration either by this Council or by a
conmittee appointed by Councll to consider same;
decision: of such findings would be comrunicated

to then at an early date.

LEGISLATION

“The Council now proceeded to
consider ltemns of leglslation which were

deferred at the meeting of Counoil held on

Tuesday evening.




UHarch 15th, 1934,

ITEM NO. 13 RELATING TO SECTION 310
OF THE OITY OHARTER _

Moved by Alderman Conn, seconded
by Aldernan Donovan that this iten be anonded
to read $3,000.00 in place of 3,500400,

Motion passed.

ITEY NO, 29 RELATING TO SECTION 4U4OA of
THE OITY OHARTER

loved by Alderman Smeltzer,
seconded by Alderman Getley that this iten be |
deleted from the Leglslation. Motion passed,

ITEM NO. 31 RELATING TO SEOTION 476
C OF _THE OITY OHARTER

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that thlis iten be
deleted and brought in force by way of an
ordinance., Motlon passed.

ITEM NO. Ee RELATING TO AMENDIMENT TO
SECTION Ldg OF THE OITY OHARTER

Moved by 4lderman Donovan, seconded
by Aldernan Smeltzer that Sub-sectlon 5 of this
itern 32 in the fourth line therebf be ohanged
to read $3,000,00 in place of 6,000,003 |
Motion passed.

ITEM NO.33A RELATING TO SEOTIGH 756
OF THE OITY CHARTER ..~

Moved by Aldorman Conn, sddohdodl

by Aldernan Smeltzer that thls 1tom‘be apﬁdeGds

Motion passeds

ITEM NO. 40 RELATING 70 SEOTION 89¢
OF THE CITY OHARTER

Moved by -Alderman Sueltzor,

seconded by Aldeormen Donovan that thig iten

be approved. Motion passcd.
52 s




P

ik f)

M. 0}/{!/:

yny

March IB@h, 1934,

ITEM NO. 46 RELATING TO EXTRA BOXOWING
FOR_IMPROVEMENTS AT FLEMING PARK

Moved by Alderrimp Oonn, seconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that Iten.No. 46 be

passed as amended, namely $2,500,00. Motion passed.
LTEM NO. g
Sub-~section 3 of Scction 956

1s amended by striking out the numbers 93 on
the fifth line thereof and substituting thorebor

the nurbers 152,
ITEL NO. L9

Moved by Alderman Doyle, .seconced
by Alderman Smeltzer that Sectioms, 1, 2,
3, 4 of Chapter 54 of the Adcts of 1932 he

and are hereby repealcd. Motion passed.

JOINT COMMITTEE MEETIN%
L A otl Py Alderman lMiller, seconded

o by Alderman Doyle that Hls Worshlp the Mayor

darrange a jolnt meeting of the Unemployment
Qormittee, Direct Relief Committee and a nerber
of the Provincinl Government to consider the
denande made by the delegation whilch appeared -
hefore Council this evening. Motion passed.
12430 o'clock,

Moved by Alderman Minshull,
seconded by Alderman Miller that this meeting
do now adjourn. Motlon passed. Méeting adjournod,

LIST OF HEADLINES |

Minutes Ll
Dartmouth Bridge gl
L etter, Property Holdors

Protective Asgociation Lgs
=530




March 15th, 1934,
LIST OF HEADLINES (Continucd)

Works Department Accounts La6

Police Department Accounts Lg7
City Prison Accounts La7
General Accounts Lgg
City Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts Lgg
Library Cormmittce Accounts Lag
Gardens, Parks and Commons Accounts 490
Fire Department Accounts 490
Oity Hoalth Board Accounts 491
Account, Frank A. Gerow 492
j Sewer Right-of-Way,Northwestern Slope 492
: Water Extonsion, Young Streot Lol
»3 Sewer, Edinburgh and Phillip Streots 492
? Tenders for {$100,000,00 dborrowing L9
$9,800400 Borroving L9g
$6,800,00 BORHOWING 501
2,000,00 Borrowving 502
52, 500,00 Borrowing 50
553,000,00 Borrowing for Fire Stntion 50
'Tenaere for Binding 502
Supplies, City Prison 0
Grant, Mre. Frances M. Palnor K07
0ity Tex Rate, 193435 509
Direct Relief Cormittce rc O'lalley lotter H12
Opinion Oity Solicitor re Officlals '
acting on corriittoes HlhH
Gasoline Tax 16
Leglslation Cormittee HL7
Fees for Searching Titles F18
Leglslation 519
Permanent Appolntments 20
Anendments to Ordinances - 521l
Purchase of Broors ha2
~ Acocount, J. L. lcKinnon - h22
Daylight Saving Time 523

Suptte roport of inmates in tho Olty -
Hone and T.B.Hospital for the

nonth of February 1934 5ol
Direct Rolief Expenditures Hal
Tax. Oollections for the month of
February 1934 ' 52
Dolegation of Bewer Workers 52 4
Leglislation , H28
Joint Committee Meeting 530

Ae. Audley Thonpson
MAYOR AND OHATXIANE
Ho 00 POWQll,
OITY CLERK,
=53l




